
Agenda

Planning Review Committee

Date: Wednesday 10 January 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Long Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian,  Committee and Member Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda above our minimum requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town 
Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- 

Planning Review Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington;
Apologies Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax;
Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley;

Apologies Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;
Apologies Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley;
Substitute Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;
Substitute Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;
Substitute Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  16/02745/CT3: SEACOURT PARK AND RIDE, BOTLEY ROAD, 

OXFORD
9 - 120

Site address: Seacourt Park And Ride, Botley Road, Oxford

Proposal: Extension to the existing Seacourt Park and 
Ride to accommodate new car parking, a single 
storey building to provide a waiting area and 
toilets for customers, cycle parking, lighting, 
CCTV, ticket machines, new pedestrian and 
cycle access, landscaping together with 
reorganisation of the layout of existing car 
parking spaces, repositioning of turning circle, 
bus pickup and drop-off and other works 
incidental to the development. (additional 
information)

Reason at Committee:         This application was determined at the West 
Area Planning Committee meeting on 12 
December 2017. That decision has been called-
in to the Planning Review Committee by 
Councillors Cook, Pressel, Fooks, Malik, 
Simmons, Brandt, Gant, Wade, Goddard, 
Wilkinson, Altaf-Khan and Wolff.

Recommendation: 

The Planning Review Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to: 
1. Decision subject to confirmation from the Secretary of State that 
the application is not required to be ‘called in’ in accordance with The 
Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009;

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in section 11 of the 
committee report in appendix 1 including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary.

4  MINUTES 121 - 124



To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting held on 
13 December 2017.

5  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee (if 
required):

2018
28 February 2018
14 March 2018
11 April 2018



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; s
[...]
ew 
Committee by Councillors Cook, Pressel, Fooks, Malik, Simmons, Brandt, Gant, 
Wade, Goddard, Wilkinson, Altaf-Khan and Wolff.

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1. The Planning Review Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to: 

1. Decision subject to confirmation from the Secretary of State that the application is 
not required to be ‘called in’ in accordance with The Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009;

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in section 11 of the committee 
report in appendix 1 including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory 
Services considers reasonably necessary;

9

Agenda Item 3



2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. At the West Area Planning Committee on the 12th December 2017, Members 
resolved to approve planning permission, subject to confirmation from the 
Secretary of State that the application is not required to be ‘called-in’ in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 
Direction 2009, for the extension to the existing Seacourt Park and Ride to 
accommodate new car parking, a single storey building to provide a waiting area 
and toilets for customers, cycle parking, lighting, CCTV, ticket machines, new 
pedestrian and cycle access, landscaping together with reorganisation of the 
layout of existing car parking spaces, repositioning of turning circle, bus pickup 
and drop-off and other works incidental to the development under reference 
16/02745/CT3.

2.2. The decision of the West Area Planning Committee has been called-in to the 
Planning Review Committee by Councillors Cook, Pressel, Fooks, Malik, 
Simmons, Brandt, Gant, Wade, Goddard, Wilkinson, Altaf-Khan, and Wolff on 
grounds that the decision to approve the application on the Chair’s casting vote 
did not take sufficient account of the fact that the application is not compliant with 
the National Planning Policy Framework and does not constitute ‘essential 
infrastructure’ as it will not remain operational and safe for users in times of flood 
as required by National Planning Policy Guidance.

2.3. A copy of the officer’s committee report to the West Area Planning Committee is 
included in appendix 1 of this cover report.  The report sets out a full 
assessment of how the proposal would accord with the policies of the 
development plan when considered as a whole and the range of material 
considerations that on balance support the grant of planning permission.

2.4. With specific regard to the reason for the call-in to the Planning Review 
Committee, the report also includes a full assessment of how the scheme would 
also accord with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, thereby constituting sustainable development, which, given 
conformity with the development plan as a whole, means that in accordance with 
paragraph 14 the development proposal should be approved without delay.  It 
also sets out that there are not any material considerations that would outweigh 
the compliance with these national and local plan policies.

3. CONSULTATION RESPONSES

3.1. The consultation responses received in relation to the application have been 
summarised within Section 8 of the Committee Report in Appendix 1.  Full copies 
of the consultation responses listed within this section are available to view on 
the Councils public access website.

3.2. Following the publication of the Committee Report, it was noted that the 
summary of the response from Natural England had not included all of the 
comments within their letter of the 23rd November 2017.  This was updated 
verbally at the West Area Planning Committee meeting.  However it is 
summarised below.

10



3.3. In addition, the Oxford Flood Alliance has com
[...]
tion to approve this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

6. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

6.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community.

12



1

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 12TH December 2017

Application Number: 16/02745/CT3

Decision Due by: 16th February 2017

Extension of Time: 22nd December 2017

Proposal: Extension to the existing Seacourt Park and Ride to 
accommodate new car parking, a single storey building to 
provide a waiting area and toilets for customers, cycle 
parking, lighting, CCTV, ticket machines, new pedestrian 
and cycle access, landscaping together with reorganisation 
of the layout of existing car parking spaces, repositioning of 
turning circle, bus pickup and drop-off and other works 
incidental to the development.

Site Address: Seacourt Park and Ride, Botley Road

Ward: Jericho and Osney Ward

Agent: Turleys Applicant: Oxford City Council

Reason at Committee:  The application is a major application and Oxford City 
Council is the applicant.

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1. West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

(a) Agree to grant planning permission for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to:

1. Decision subject to confirmation from the Secretary of State that the 
application is not required to be ‘called in’ in accordance with The Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009;

 (b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably 
necessary.

Appendix 1

13



2

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1. This report considers an application for an extension to the existing Seacourt 
Park and Ride to accommodate new car parking spaces, a single storey building 
to provide a waiting area and toilets for customers, cycle parking, lighting, CCTV, 
ticket machines, new pedestrian and cycle access, landscaping together with 
reorganisation of the layout of existing car parking spaces, repositioning of 
turning circle, bus pickup and drop-off and other works incidental to the 
development.

2.2. The key matters for assessment set out in this report include the following:
 Principle of development;
 Site Layout and Built Form;
 Impact on Neighbouring amenity;
 Transport
 Flood Risk & Drainage
 Biodiversity
 Landscaping & Impact on Trees
 Archaeology
 Other Matters – Air Quality, Land Quality

2.3. The application has been accompanied by an Environmental Statement that 
considers the landscape and visual effects, impacts on ground conditions / 
contamination; ecology; noise and vibration; air quality; water resources and 
flood risk; and the cumulative effects of the proposal.

2.4. Officers consider that the proposal would accord with the policies of the 
development plan when considered as a whole and the range of material 
considerations on balance support the grant of planning permission.

2.5. The scheme would also accord with the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, would constitute sustainable development, and, 
given conformity with the development plan as a whole, paragraph 14 advises 
that the development proposa
[...]
s decision was taken prior to the publication 
of the NPPF and under the former Planning Policy Guidance Note 2: Green Belt.

The requirement for local transport infrastructure in a Green Belt Location:

9.14. In terms of need, Oxford’s Park & Ride would constitute local transport 
infrastructure that has played a central role in the city’s transport policy since the 
1970’s.  The Oxford Local Plan recognises this role by protecting the sites within 
the city boundary (Peartree, Redbridge, and Seacourt) for park and ride provision 
including additional capacity through Policy TR9.   This is also supported by 
Oxford Core Strategy Policy CS14 which seeks to improve the ease of access to 
and between the city and district centres, and other key destinations by improving 
the capacity and attractiveness of Park & Ride, particularly the development of 
remote sites closer to county towns. Oxford is a city that is constrained by the 
Green Belt, with a number of the existing Park & Ride sites (Thornhill and Water 
Eaton) located within the Green Belt.  

9.15. Therefore the development plan currently contains a presumption in favour of 
maintaining the role of Park & Rides in terms of improving city wide movement 
throughout the city and supports the principle of providing additional capacity at 
these sites.

9.16. Existing Capacity: Seacourt Park and Ride is one of the smallest of the park and 
ride sites and the only one to the west of the city.  The existing survey data 
shows that Seacourt regularly exceeds 85% occupancy and is at capacity at the 
busiest times during weekdays.  The current peak level of demand is highly likely 
to be disincentivising drivers to use the existing Seacourt P&R thereby causing 
drivers to seek spaces elsewhere because of the difficulties finding a space, 
which in turn places pressure on elsewhere the network.  This consequence 
would include driving further into the city centre, where there is a policy objective 
to restrict parking a
[...]
point for the determination of this application is 
in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 which makes clear that proposals should be assessed in accordance with 
the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

10.2. The NPPF recognises the need to take decisions in accordance with Section 
38(6) but also makes clear that it is a material consideration in the determination 
of any planning application (paragraph 2).  The main aim of the NPPF is to 
deliver Sustainable Development, with Paragraph 14 the key principle for 
achieving this aim.  The NPPF also goes on to state that development plan 
policies should be given due weight depending on their consistency with the aims 
and objectives of the Framework.  The relevant development plan policies are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF despite being adopted prior to the 
publication of the framework.

Compliance with Development Plan Policies

10.3. Therefore in conclusion it would be necessary to consider the degree to which 
the proposal complies with the policies of the development plan as a whole and 
whether there are any material considerations, such as the NPPF, which is 
inconsistent with the result of the application of the development plan as a whole.

10.4. In summary, the expansion to the Park & Ride would maintain the role of the 
Park & Ride in terms of improving city wide movement throughout the city and 
support the principle of providing additional capacity at these sites (Local Plan 
Policies TR9, and Core Strategy Policy CS14).  The proposed expansion would 
involve inappropriate development within the Green Belt.  Although Core 
Strategy Policy CS4 has a presumption against allowing inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, it makes clear that this should be in accordance 
with national planning policy.  The NPPF makes clear that granting planning 
permission for inappropriate development on the basis of very special
[...]
priate, the opportunity to submit amended proposals as 
well as time for constructive discussions during the course of the determination of an 
application. However, development that is not sustainable and that fails to accord with 
the requirements of the Development Plan and/or relevant national policy guidance 
will normally be refused. The Council expects applicants and their agents to adopt a 
similarly proactive approach in pursuit of sustainable development.

1. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan
Appendix 2  - 1999 Appeal Decision (GOSE/103/004/OXFO/002)
Appendix 3 – Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme

1. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998

11.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

84



73

reaching a recommendation to approve the application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

2. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

11.2. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal 
will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community

85



This page is intentionally left blank



A

87



This page is intentionally left blank



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



Appendix 3

Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme Extract

119



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 13 December 2017 

Committee members:
Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Abbasi (for Councillor Anwar) Councillor Brandt
Councillor Gant (for Councillor Altaf-
Khan) Councillor Kennedy

Councillor Paule Councillor Sinclair

Officers: 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader
Caroline Robins, Lawyer, Law & Governance
Sian Saadeh, Development Management Team Leader
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillors Altaf-Khan, Anwar and Turner sent apologies.

37. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Malik stated that although reference was made in the report to taxi drivers, 
his speaking in support of the application at Minute 38 was not influenced by his 
business interests or the taxi trade.

38. 17/00584/FUL: Cotuit Hall Old House, Pullens Lane, Oxford, OX3 
0DA 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of a single storey lecture 
hall and refectory buildings; change of use from Student Accommodation (Sui Generis) 
to Residential Institution (Use Class C2); erection of connecting buildings, a new 
accommodation block at the western end of the site, reconfiguration of the retained 
buildings, and provision of associated car parking and cycle parking spaces, 
landscaping, plant, and associated works (Amended description) at Cotuit Hall Old 
House, Pullens Lane, Oxford, OX3 0DA.

The Planning Officer reported updates to the report:
 Receipt of a letter from a residents group setting out their concerns forwarded by 

the local MP. These were addressed in the report.
 If approved, conditions would be updated to include reference to the relevant 

paragraphs of the adopted Headington Neighbourhood Plan (HNP).

121

Agenda Item 4



The Chair increased the speaking time to 10 minutes for both sides to allow all 
speakers adequate time.

Councillor Nigel Chapman, local ward councillor, spoke against the application.

Michael Crofton-Briggs, representing local residents, spoke against the application. 
Local residents Katharine Pardee, Matt Philips and Terry Cudbird were available to 
answer questions.

Councillor Saj Malik, member of East Area Planning Committee, spoke in support of the 
application.

Oliver Sheppard (the agent) and Paul Ellis (head of school), representing the applicant, 
spoke in support of the application. Jenny Hepworth (representing EF Academy) and 
Tony Fretton (the architect), also representing the applicant were available to answer 
questions.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it 
including the officer’s report, updated since the application was considered at East Area 
Planning Committee, and presentation and the answers to questions given by officers 
and the public speakers. 

In answer to questions and from the officer’s presentation the Committee noted in 
particular:
 That the purpose of policy HP5 was to ensure a balanced supply of housing tenures 

across the city. The affordable housing contribution was calculated according to a 
standard formula and was intended to mitigate the loss of student accommodation 
by contributing to an increase in affordable housing, thus indirectly reducing 
pressure in the private rented sector created by displaced students.

 Although the current use did not provide actual HE student accommodation and the 
loss was notional, the change of use resulted in a permanent loss of the site for this 
purpose as would remain classed as a residential school and could not revert easily 
to student accommodation.

 Numbers living on site during term-time would not increase substantially (from about 
210 students to 300 for teaching, and 244 living on site with 56 living out, plus 
additional staff members): summer language school numbers would decrease 
slightly.

 The speakers’ respective positions on the impact on the character of the 
conservation area of the development as a whole and the application of the tests in 
the NPPF, the Local Plan and the Headington Neighbourhood Plan. 

 The applicant’s statements about how students travel to and from the site; on-site 
control; and the management of student movements and numbers through 
proposed conditions.

 The £9m economic benefit stated in the applicant’s documentation was a gross 
figure representing the overall contribution from EF’s current activities, not a net 
increase generated as a result of this application. There would be some negative 
impact from a reduction from about 100 to 56 host families accommodating students 
living off-site.

122



The Committee in debate considered in particular, but not restricted to:
 The balance between the benefits to the area from reducing movements between 

the two EF sites and conditions restricting numbers and requiring adequate 
management controls and the harm to the area from the increased footprint of the 
buildings and the intensification of use. 

 The purpose and application of policy HP5 to this case and the proposed mitigation.  
 The overall impact of the development on the conservation area.

The Committee commented that Conditions 8 (servicing management plan) and 21 
(travel plan), both to be submitted and approved, should include details of the role of 
security personnel and measures to reduce the risk of vehicles damaging verges and 
road edges along Pullens Lane.

A proposal to accept the officer’s recommendation to grant planning permissions with 
the conditions and legal agreements as set out in the report was declared carried on 
being put to the vote. 

The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant planning 
permission subject to: 

The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under s.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the planning 
obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in this 
report; and 

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and 
Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary;

2. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this 
report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations 
detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with 
and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be 
attached to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

3. Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission.

39. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 
2017 as a true and accurate record.

123



40. Date of Future Meetings 

The Committee noted the scheduled meeting dates, and that the next meeting would 
be on 10 January 2018 to consider application 16/02745/CT3.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 10 January 2018

124


	Agenda
	3 16/02745/CT3: Seacourt Park And Ride, Botley Road, Oxford
	1602745CT3 Seacourt Park and Ride - Appendix 1 WAPC report
	1602745CT3 Seacourt Park and Ride - Appendix 1 A
	1602745CT3 Seacourt Park and Ride - Appendix 2
	1602745CT3 Seacourt Park and Ride - Appendix 3

	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Planning Review Committee
on Wednesday 10 January 2018 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Fry (Chair)
	Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Brandt
	Councillor Kennedy

	Councillor Tanner (for Councillor Paule)
	Councillor Chapman (for Councillor Sinclair)

	Councillor Henwood (for Councillor Anwar)
	Councillor Clarkson (for Councillor Turner)

	Councillor Gant (for Councillor Altaf-Khan)
	


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager

Andrew Murdoch, Planning Team Leader

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Caroline Robins, Lawyer, Law & Governance

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillor(s) Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Paule, Sinclair and Turner sent apologies.

No apologies were received 
<AI1>

40. Declarations of Interest 

16/02745/CT3

Cllr Brandt – as a signatory to the call-in stated that she came to the meeting with an open mind, would consider the arguments and weigh the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

Cllr Gant – as a signatory to the call-in stated that he came to the meeting with an open mind, would consider the arguments and weigh the relevant facts before coming to a decision.
</AI1>

<AI2>

41. 16/02745/CT3: Seacourt Park And Ride, Botley Road, Oxford 

Adrian Rosser made a video recording of parts of the discussion of this item.

The Committee considered an application (16/02745/CT3) from the City Council for planning permission for an extension to the existing Seacourt Park and Ride to accommodate new car parking spaces, a single storey building to provide a waiting area and toilets for customers, cycle parking, lighting, CCTV, ticket machines, new pedestrian and cycle access, landscaping together with reorganisation of the layout of existing car parking spaces, repositioning of turning circle, bus pickup and drop-off and other works incidental to the development.
On 13 December 2017 the West Area Planning Committee determined to approve the application.  This decision had been called-in to the Planning Review Committee on grounds that: the decision to approve the application on the Chair’s casting vote did not take sufficient account of the fact that the application is not compliant with the National Planning Policy Framework and does not constitute ‘essential infrastructure’ as it will not remain operational and safe for users in times of flood as required by National Planning Policy Guidance.
The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which illustrated the key points made in the report regarding:

1. Green Belt 

2. Flood Risk

3. Transport

4. Ecology
The Planning Officer referred the Committee to the report which set out a detailed assessment of the application against the relevant national and local development plan policies, including the National Planning Policy Framework.  The Planning Officer said that, for the reasons set out in the report, officers remained convinced that the application did constitute “essential transport infrastructure” as Oxford’s park and ride system is an integral part of the city’s transport policy and the Oxford Core Strategy and Local Plan have a presumption in favour of maintaining the role of park and ride sites including providing additional capacity.
The Planning Officer clarified that Highways England had raised no objections to the application.

In reference to an email that had been sent to members of the Planning Review Committee by the Mid-Counties Co-operative the Planning Officer explained that the Mid-Counties Co-operative site was not considered a viable alternative primarily because it forms an important part of the Oxford Flood Alliance Scheme. The Environment Agency had confirmed that they were looking to use Compulsory Purchase powers to secure the land in the event they are unable to work with the landowner. The use of this space for park and ride would compromise those plans which would have significant public benefits for the city as a whole. This would conflict with the advice in the National Planning Policy Framework which seeks to safeguard land that is required for future flood management.

The Chair increased the speaking time to 12 minutes for both sides to allow all speakers adequate time.
Adrian Rosser (local resident), Debbie Dance (Oxford Preservation Trust), Liz Sawyer (Oxford Flood Alliance), and Councillor Colin Cook (ward councillor and member of West Area Planning Committee) spoke against the application.

Caroline Green (Oxford City Council, applicant), Michael Lowndes (WYG, agent) and Paul Walker (Oxford Bus Company) spoke in favour of the application. Ian Hilton (WYG) and Steve Boden (WYG) also answered questions from the Committee relating to flood assessment and mitigation measures and transport matters.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it including the officer’s report and presentation, updated since the application was considered at West Area Planning Committee, and the answers to questions given by officers and the public speakers. The Committee were advised of the need to give greater weight to the adopted policies set out in the Oxford Core Strategy 2016 and Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 rather than the County Council’s Transport Strategy, which was not an adopted plan and thereby carries less weight.
During questions, and in debate, the Committee focussed on the arguments for and against the following issues:

· whether the application meets the NPPF test for granting planning permission for inappropriate development within the Green Belt on the basis of very special circumstances

· whether the application meets the requirements of the NPPF exception test for Essential Infrastructure within Flood Zone 3b

· whether the applicant had fully explored all possible options for alternative sites; for different solutions to provide additional capacity within the current site; for measures to encourage customers to use other park and ride sites in preference to Seacourt park and ride

· whether concerns about ground water flooding on the application site would be adequately addressed by the proposed flood mitigation measures 

· the accuracy and validity of the transport modelling data and capacity assumptions used in the Transport Assessment when compared with anecdotal evidence of vacant spaces and recent media reports, drawing on official figures, showing reduced demand for Seacourt park and ride 

In determining this application a majority of the Committee were satisfied that there was a proven need for an extension to the Seacourt park and ride to meet current and future demand and that the public benefit outweighed the harm caused to the Green Belt.

On the basis of the evidence presented a minority of the Committee were not persuaded that the case for the application had been made with regard to immediate need /demand; special circumstances for inappropriate development in the Green Belt; or the requirements of the exception test for “Essential Transport Infrastructure”. 

A motion to approve the officer’s recommendation to grant planning permission with the conditions as set out in the report was moved and seconded.

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation to grant planning permission.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

(a)  Agree to grant planning permission for the reasons given in the report and subject to:

1. Decision subject to confirmation from the Secretary of State that the application is not required to be ‘called in’ in accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009; 
(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to: 

1. Finalise the 23 recommended conditions and 2 informatives as set out in section 11 of the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.
</AI2>

<AI3>

42. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017.

</AI3>

<AI4>

43. Date of Future Meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of the scheduled meetings.

</AI4>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


